

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**Nos. 20-1161, 20-1171, 20-1172,
20-1180 & 20-1198 (consolidated)**

DEBORAH EVANS, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

MATTHEW R. CHRISTIANSEN
GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR

SUSANNA Y. CHU
ATTORNEY

FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	5
A. The Natural Gas Act	5
B. National Environmental Policy Act	8
II. THE COMMISSION’S REVIEW	9
A. An Overview of Liquefied Natural Gas.....	9
B. The Jordan Cove Terminal and Pacific Connector Pipeline Project	10
1. 2013-2016 Applications and Denial	10
2. 2017 Project Proposal	11
C. The Commission’s Environmental Analysis	13
D. The Commission’s Conditional Authorization Order	14
E. The Rehearing Order	17

III.	THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY'S REVIEW.....	19
IV.	POST-AUTHORIZATION DEVELOPMENTS	21
A.	The Court's Denial of Landowners' Motion for Summary Vacatur or Stay of the Pipeline Certificate	21
B.	Oregon's Coastal Zone Management Act Denial Upheld by the U.S. Secretary of Commerce	23
C.	The Commission Finds that Oregon Did Not Waive Its Clean Water Act Certification Authority.....	25
D.	Company Statements.....	27
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	30
	ARGUMENT.....	32
I.	THE PETITIONS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF A JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY	32
A.	Petitioners Have Not Established A Concrete and Particularized Injury Sufficient to Support Article III Standing	32
B.	In the Alternative, the Petitions Should Be Dismissed, or Held in Abeyance, Because Petitioners' Challenges Are Not Ripe for Immediate Review	37
II.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	42
III.	THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY FOUND THAT THE PIPELINE WOULD SERVE THE PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY UNDER NATURAL GAS ACT SECTION 7.....	44

A.	The Commission Reasonably Evaluated Project Need Consistent with this Court’s Precedent and the Commission’s Certificate Policy Statement.....	45
B.	The Commission Reasonably Balanced the Benefits of the Pipeline with Potential Adverse Impacts	48
C.	The Commission Reasonably Determined that the Destination of the Gas Did Not Disqualify the Pipeline from Certification Under Natural Gas Act Section 7.....	51
IV.	THE COMMISSION’S CONDITIONAL AUTHORIZATION OF THE PROJECT, PRIOR TO OTHER NEEDED AUTHORIZATIONS, IS PERMISSIBLE UNDER ESTABLISHED LAW	56
A.	The Commission Appropriately Issued Conditional Authorizations for the Project, Dependent on the Receipt of Other Necessary Authorizations.....	56
B.	The Commission Reasonably Conditioned Its Authorization on the Completion of Cultural Resource Reports and the Consultation Process Under the National Historic Preservation Act.....	59
V.	THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY ANALYZED THE PROJECT UNDER THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT	61
A.	Alternatives	62
1.	The No-Action Alternative	63
2.	The Waste Heat Alternative	65
B.	Potential Impacts on Airport Operations	65
C.	Wildfire Risks.....	68

D. Wetlands..... 70

E. Greenhouse Gas Emissions 72

CONCLUSION..... 76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	38, 39
* <i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271, 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019).....	47, 56, 60, 73, 75
<i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	55
<i>Atl. Refining Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959)	53
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	8, 44, 61
<i>Birckhead v. FERC</i> , 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	62, 65
<i>Brooklyn Union Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 409 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	75
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	55
<i>City of Boston Delegation v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	44, 68, 71

*Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>City of Fall River v. FERC</i> , 507 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	5, 41
<i>City of Grapevine v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	60
* <i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	22, 47, 51, 68, 70, 71
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	34, 37
<i>Cmtys. Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 750 F.2d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	45
<i>Contrast Border Pipe Line Co. v. FPC</i> , 171 F.2d 149 (D.C. Cir. 1948)	52
* <i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Envtl. Control v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4, 23, 35
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	65
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 857 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	57-58
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	8
* <i>Devia v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	4, 38
<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 723 F.3d 238 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7

* <i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	53, 68, 70, 71, 74-75
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	64
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	42
<i>Fla. Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	49
<i>FPC v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1961)	44-45, 55-56
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 32, 34, 35
<i>Mid States Coalition for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)	61
* <i>Minisink Residents for Envtl. Pres. & Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	44, 55, 62
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000)	23
* <i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	43, 55, 57, 58, 62, 64
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	5
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	44

<i>Nat’l Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	40
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	43
<i>New York Reg’l Interconnect v. FERC</i> , 634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	43
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	57, 61
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	8
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 672 F. App’x 38 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	74, 75
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	62
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	34
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	4-5, 37, 39-40

<i>Town of Stratford v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 285 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	40-41
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	32
<i>W. Va. Pub. Servs. Comm'n v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 681 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	7, 43

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999), clarified, 90 FERC ¶ 61,128, further clarified, 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000) (Policy Statement)	46
<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Facilities</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2018) and 174 FERC ¶ 61,125 (2021)	46
<i>Independence Pipeline Co.</i> , 89 FERC ¶ 61,283 (1999)	48
<i>Jordan Cove Energy Project, L.P.</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,190 (2016)	10-11, 48
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2017)	47
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 174 FERC ¶ 61,189 (2021)	75
<i>Pac. Connector Gas Pipeline, LP, Jordan Cove Energy Project L.P.</i> , 174 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2021)	27, 33

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 42

Clean Water Act

33 U.S.C. §§ 1341(a)(1)-(2) 2-3, 16-18, 25, 27, 29, 33-34, 56

Coastal Zone Management Act

16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(3)(A) 2, 3, 16-18, 23-25, 29, 32, 33, 56

Department of Energy

42 U.S.C. § 7151(b) 6

42 U.S.C. § 7172(e) 7

National Environmental Policy Act

42 U.S.C. § 4321, et seq. 2, 3, 8, 59

National Historic Preservation Act

54 U.S.C. § 306108 2, 59

Natural Gas Act

Section 1, 15 U.S.C. §§ 717(a), (b), (c) 5, 6

Section 3, 15 U.S.C. § 717b 1-2, 6, 10, 14, 29-30, 43, 45, 53

Section 3(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717b(a) 6, 7, 14

Section 3(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717b(c) 6, 53

Section 3(e), 15 U.S.C. § 717b(e)..... 6

Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 717f..... 1-2, 10, 14, 17, 22,
29, 30, 31, 43, 54

Section 7(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c) 45

Section 7(e), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)..... 7, 45, 53

Section 15, 15 U.S.C. § 717n(b)(1) 8

Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b) 3
